

67375-1

67375-1

No. 67375-1-I
COURT OF APPEALS OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON, DIVISION ONE

ROGER GARDNER,

Appellant, and

LYLE SINCLAIR,

Plaintiff

v.

COLUMBIA STATE BANK, f/k/a FIRST HERITAGE BANK, and

SEL, INC.,

Respondents.

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Michael T. Schein, WSBA # 21646
Of Counsel, Sullivan Law Firm
Columbia Center
701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 4600
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 903-0504

Richard Llewelyn Jones, P.S.
WSBA #12904
2050 – 112th Ave. NE, Suite 230
Bellevue, WA 98004
(425) 462-7322

Attorneys for Appellant Roger Gardner

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2011 OCT 28 AM 10:42

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR AND ISSUES	1
A. Assignments of Error	1
B. Issues Pertaining to Assignments of Error	2
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. Overview	3
B. Statement of Facts	4
1. Loan History – Personal Home Construction Loan	4
2. Loan History – Other Loans	7
3. Rising Sun Arabians’s Agricultural Business	7
4. Defaults and Foreclosures	10
5. Boundary Line Adjustment	12
C. Procedural Facts	13
IV. ARGUMENT	16
A. Standard of Review	16
B. The Trial Court Erred by by Permitting Serial Nonjudicial Foreclosure on the Same Personal Loan	17
1. RCW 61.24.100 Prohibits Serial Nonjudicial Foreclosure of Collateral Securing a Personal Loan	17
2. The Trial Court Erred by Denying Preliminary Injunctive Relief Twice, and by Denying Plaintiffs’ and Granting the Bank’s Summary Judgment	25

a.	The Initial Injunction Denial Missed the Issue	25
b.	The Denial of Summary Judgment Erred by Failing to Give Effect to All Provisions of the Statute	26
c.	The Second Injunction Denial Fails to Address the Merits, Instead Erroneously Holding that the Court is Already Bound	28
d.	The Grant of Summary Judgment to the Bank is Error Due to the Presence of Material Disputed Facts	31
C.	The Trial Court Erroneously Allowed a Nonjudicial Foreclosure Despite a Likelihood of Proving that Lot 10 Was Used Principally for Agricultural Purposes	32
1.	The Evidence Shows that Lot 10 was Part of a Working Horse Farm	32
2.	The Trial Court Never Addressed Agricultural Use on a Full Record, and Erred by Reading the Covenants to Mean the Opposite of What they Say, So this Issue Should be Remanded for Trial	35
D.	The Trial Court Erred in Granting Summary Judgment Dismissal of the Consumer Protection Act Claim and Denying the Motion to Amend	42
E.	Attorneys' Fees	46
1.	The Fee Award in Favor of the Bank and SEL Should be Reversed or Modified	46
2.	Attorneys' Fees on Appeal Should be Awarded to Mr. Gardner	48
V.	CONCLUSION	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Case Law

<i>Albice v. Premiere Mortgage Services of Washington, Inc.</i> , 157 Wn. App. 912, 239 P.3d 1148 (Div. 2 2010)	12, 17, 18, 24, 27
<i>Amresco Ind. Funding, Inc. v. SPS Properties, LLC</i> , 129 Wn. App. 532, 119 P.3d 884 (Div. 2 2005)	18, 24
<i>Banuelos v. TSA Washington, Inc.</i> , 134 Wn. App. 607, 141 P.3d 652 (Div. 3 2006)	30
<i>Bowcut v. Delta North Star Corp.</i> , 95 Wn. App. 311, 976 P.2d 643 (Div. 3 1999)	16
<i>Bowers v. Transamerica Title Ins. Co.</i> , 100 Wn.2d 581, 675 P.2d 193 (1983)	47
<i>Brown v. Household Realty Corp.</i> , 146 Wn. App. 157, 189 P.3d 233 (Div. 1 2008)	28, 30, 42
<i>Caruso v. Local Union 690 of Int'l Brhd. of Teamsters</i> , 100 Wn.2d 343, 670 P.2d 240 (1983)	45
<i>CHD, Inc. v. Boyles</i> , 138 Wn. App. 131, 157 P.3d 415 (Div. 3 2007)	18, 27, 47
<i>City of Lakewood v. Pierce County</i> , 144 Wn.2d 118, 30P.3d 446 (2001)	17
<i>Cox v. Helenius</i> , 103 Wn.2d 383, 693 P.2d 683 (1985)	12, 24, 27
<i>DGHI Enterprises v. Pacific Cities, Inc.</i> , 137 Wn.2d 933, 977 P.2d 1231 (1999)	30
<i>Donovick v. Seattle-First Nat'l Bank</i> , 111 Wn.2d 413, 757 P.2d 1378 (1988)	18, 23-24

<i>Herron v. Tribune Publishing Co., Inc.</i> , 108 Wn.2d 162, 736 P.2d 249 (1987)	45
<i>Hisle v. Todd Pacific Shipyards Corp.</i> , 151 Wn.2d 853, 93 P.3d 108 (2004)	17
<i>International Paper Co. v. Dept. of Rev.</i> , 92 Wn.2d 277, 595 P.2d 1310 (1979)	27
<i>Kaintz v. PLG, Inc.</i> , 147 Wn. App. 782, 197 P.3d 710 (Div. 1 2008)	49
<i>Marriage of Littlefield</i> , 133 Wn.2d 39, 940 P.2d 1362 (1997)	16
<i>McLean v. Smith</i> , 4 Wn. App. 394, 482 P.2d 798 (Div. 2 1971)	29, 41
<i>Rabon v. City of Seattle</i> , 135 Wn.2d 278, 957 P.2d 621 (1998)	16, 29
<i>Ryan v. State</i> , 112 Wn. App. 896, 51 P.3d 175 (Div. 1 2002)	16
<i>Thompson v. Smith</i> , 58 Wn. App. 361, 793 P.2d 449 (Div. 1 1990)	18-19, 22-23
<i>Tyler Pipe Indus., Inc. v. State DOR</i> , 96 Wn.2d 785, 638 P.2d 1213 (1982)	39, 41
<i>Unifund CCR Partners v. Sunde</i> , 260 P.3d 915 (Div. 2 2011)	47
<i>Wilson v. Steinback</i> , 98 Wn.2d 434, 656 P.2d 1030 (1982)	17
Statutes and Court Rules	
RCW 4.84.330	46, 48
RCW 61.24.010(3)	12
RCW 61.24.010(4)	12

RCW 61.24.030(2)	2, 3, 7, 32, 35, 39
RCW 61.24.030(3)	28
RCW 61.24.030 (8)	28
RCW 61.24.100	2, 3, 17-18, 26, 27, 33
RCW 61.24.100(1)	25, 26-27, 28, 32, 49
RCW 61.24.100(3)(b)	21, 22, 25, 26- 27, 28, 32, 49
RCW 61.24.110	28
RCW 61.24.127	45, 46
RCW 61.24.130(1)	28
RCW 84.34.020(2)	34, 37, 40
Laws of 2011, Ch. 58	1, 21
CR 56(c)	17
RAP 18.1	48
RPC 1.7	12
RPC 1.8	12
Other Authorities	
Gose, <i>The Trust Deed Act in Washington</i> , 41 Wash. L.Rev. 94 (1966)	19
J. Hoffman, <i>Actions Contesting the Nonjudicial Foreclosure of Deeds of Trust in Washington</i> , 59 Wash. L.Rev. 323 (1984)	43-44
2A C. Sands, <i>Statutory Construction</i> (4th ed. 1973)	27

27 Washington Practice – Creditors’ Remedies - Debtors’ Relief (West Group 1998)	32
WSBA Advisory Ethic’s Opinion #926 (1986)	12
